

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(S).1585/2015**

**UNION OF INDIA**

**APPELLANT(S)**

**VERSUS**

**IDU KHAN**

**RESPONDENT(S)**

**ORDER**

1. The High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Bench at Gwalior, disposed of a batch of criminal revision petitions, vide its judgment dated 07.01.2013, recording in paragraph no.18 as follows:

“18. Considering all these aspects, the order of framing of charges against the co-accused Shiv Shankar Agrawal has already been quashed vide order dated 12-10-2012 passed in Criminal Revision No.636/12 and the case of both the petitioners is also covered by the order dated 12-10-2012.”

2. As a consequence, the order framing charges against the respondent for the offences punishable under Section 8(c) read with Section 29, Section 15(c) read with Section 29, and Section 26 of the NDPS Act stood set aside, and the respondent was discharged.

3. Learned counsel appearing for the respondent - Union of India has fairly submitted that the Special Leave Petition presented before this Court by the Union of India against the order dated 12.10.2012 passed by the High Court in CRLRP No.636 of 2012 was dismissed by this Court on 01.03.2016.

4. In view of the above, nothing survives for decision in this appeal. The

same stands dismissed.

5. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
(DIPANKAR DATTA)

.....J.  
(MANMOHAN)

**NEW DELHI;  
JANUARY 9, 2025.**

ITEM NO.114

COURT NO.15

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s).1585/2015

UNION OF INDIA

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

IDU KHAN

RESPONDENT(S)

Date : 09-01-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Rakesh Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Shehla Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Md. Anas Chaudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Mohd. Sharyab Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, AOR

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order, which is placed on  
the file.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(D. NAVEEN)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUDHIR KUMAR SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)